

Jaswant Rai alias Mohd Junaid Vs. Asha & Anr.

Cr. Revision (FC) No. 54/2024

10.07.2025 Present: Mr. D.S. Kainthla, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Anuj Bali, Advocate, for the respondents.

Cr. MP No. 2545/2025

For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and the amount lying deposited in the Registry of this Court is permitted to be released in favour of applicant/respondent No. 1 by remitting the same, alongwith up-to-date interest, to the account, as given in Annexure A-1, accompanying the application.

The application stands disposed of.

Cr. Revision (FC) No. 54/2024

As already made clear in the previous order, the petitioner is directed to deposit entire arrears of maintenance within four weeks, failing which, the petition shall be deemed to be dismissed without further reference to the Court.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge**

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

10th July, 2025
(raman)