

Jaswant Rai alias Mohd. Junaid

Vs. Asha & anr.

Cr. Revision (FC) No.54 of 2024

18.09.2025

Present: Mr. D.S. Kainthla, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Anuj Bali, Advocate, for the respondents.

Though in view of order dated 10.07.2025, for non-deposit of arrears of maintenance, petition deserves to be dismissed, however, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that before that, one endeavour be made for amicable settlement, by referring the matter to the learned Mediator.

Learned counsel for the respondents is not averse to refer the matter for mediation.

In view of above, matter is referred for mediation to Mr. Naresh Kumar Sood, learned Senior Advocate, with direction to the parties to appear before the learned Mediator in person, on the date to be fixed by learned Mediator and also on subsequent dates, if any, fixed by her. Parties are further directed to extend active cooperation for effective mediation.

In case mediation is not successful, then petitioner to ensure compliance of order dated 10.07.2025, well before next date of hearing.

Record be made available to learned Mediator.

List for report of learned Mediator on **27.11.2025**.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

September 18, 2025
(V.Himalvi)