

Jaswant Rai alias Mohd Junaid vs. Asha & anr.

Cr. Revision (FC) No.54 of 2024 with Cr.MP(M) No.2081 of 2025

30.12.2025

Cr. Revision (FC) No.54 of 2024

Present: Mr. Vinod Gupta, Advocate, vice Mr. Durga Singh, Kainthla, Advocaes, for the petitioner.

Mr. Peeyush Verma, Sr. Advocate, with Mr. Anuj Bali, Advocate, for the respondents.

Cr.MP(M) No.2081 of 2025

Mr. Peeyush Verma, Sr. Advocate, with Mr. Anuj Bali, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Vinod Gupta, Advocate, vice Mr. Durga Singh, Kainthla, Advocaes, for the respondents.

Cr. MP No. 5356 of 2024 in Cr. Revision No. 54 of 2024

Interim protection granted vide order dated 23.12.2024 is extended till next date of hearing, subject to deposit of amount in terms of order passed on 23.12.2024, failure in compliance shall be followed by vacation of interim protection granted to the petitioner.

List for consideration alongwith main petition.

Cr. Revision No. 54 of 2024

As per report of learned Mediator as also submitted by learned counsel appearing for the parties, matter could not be settled in mediation and now the petition is to be adjudicated on merits.

List for consideration on 22.04.2026.

Cr.MP(M) No. 2081 of 2025

Though, reply has not been filed to the application, however, prayer for condonation of delay has been opposed by the counsel appearing for the respondent on the ground that day- to-

day delay as required to be explained, has not been explained.

Considering averments made in para 2 and 3 of the application and submissions made by the learned counsel for the parties, delay in filing revision petition is condoned.

Application is allowed and disposed of.

Cr. Revision No._____of 2025 (CRMPST No. 7226 of 2025)

Be registered. Respondent is duly represented.

List for consideration alongwith Cr. Revision(FC) No.54
of 2024.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Romesh Verma)
Judge

December 30, 2025 (veena)